

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 355


TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2018


Closure of heavy industries


355. DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES & PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of heavy industries which are under closure inspite of they being declared as

Navratna Industries;

(b) the reasons therefor; and

(c) the number of PSUs which are stable/ profitable?


ANSWER


     THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES & PUBLIC ENTERPRISES


(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)


(a) & (b) As per the information available with Department of Public Enterprises (DPE) There are 23

Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) approved for closure/ Under liquidation (details annexed). None of the 23 CPSEs approved for closure/ Under liquidation are Navratna CPSEs.


(c) As per the Public Enterprises Survey- 2016-17, there are 174 ‘Profit making’ CPSEs.


* * *


Annexure referred to in part (a) & (b) of reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.355 due

for answer on 13.12.2018


List of CPSEs/Units approved for closure/ under liquidation by the Government


Sl..

No.

Name of the Ministry/ Department/ CPSE Date of Government

approval

 Department of Heavy Industry

1 Tungabhadra Steel Products Ltd. 22.12.2015

2 HMT Watches Ltd. 6.1.2016

3 HMT Chinnar Watches Ltd. 6.1.2016

4 HMT Bearings Ltd. 6.1.2016

5 Hindustan Cables Ltd. 28.9.2016

6 Tractor Unit of HMT Ltd. 27.10.2016

7 Kota Unit of Instrumentation Ltd. 30.11.2016

8 Hindustan Photo Films Mfg. Co. Ltd. 28.02.2014

9 Tyre Corporation of India Ltd. Under liquidation

10 Triveni Structurals Ltd. Under liquidation

11 Hooghly Printing Company Ltd.(closure of HPCL and merger with AUCL)

19.9.2018

 Ministry of Shipping

12 Central Inland Water Transport Corporation Ltd. 31.8.2016

 Department of Pharmaceuticals

13 Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd.


28.12.2016

14 Rajasthan Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd 28.12.2016

 Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas

15 IOCL-CREDA Biofuels Ltd. 22.3.2017

16 CREDIA HPCL Biofuels Ltd. 22.3.2017

 M/o Environment, Forest and Climate Change

17 Andaman & Nicobar Islands Forest and Plantation

Development Corporation Ltd., Port Blair

16.8.2017

 Ministry of Railways

18 Bharat Wagon and Engineering Company Ltd. 23.8.2017

19 Burn Standard Company Ltd. 4.4.2018

 Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals

20 Closing down the operations of all the plants at

Rasayani unit of Hindustan Organic Chemicals Ltd.

except CNA/N2O4    plant

17.5.2017

 Department of Food and Public Distribution

21 Hindustan Vegetable Oils Corpn.Ltd. Under liquidation

 Ministry of Textiles

22 National Jute Manufactures Corpn. Ltd. 10.10.2018

23 Birds Jute and Exports Ltd. 10.10.2018

